United States Postal Service®

INDUSTRYALERT

August 2, 2019

REMINDER: Scheduled System Activities – August 4 and August 25

The United States Postal Service has system releases scheduled for the following dates:

- Sunday, August 4, 2019
- Sunday, August 25, 2019

These are rolling releases and the systems will remain available during the cited timeframes.

This Sunday, **August 4**, 2019 from 4:00 AM CT – 10:00 AM CT, software changes will be implemented for the following system:

PostalOne! System Release 49.0.2.1

PostalOne! System Release 49.0.2.1 is an expedited release that will update Mail.dat to correct a mapping issue resulting from a rate type check which was added in PostalOne! System Release 49.0.2.0 on July 28, 2019. The check is preventing some Extra Services from mapping correctly to the Extra Services "S" lines on the postage statement. Resolution of this issue involves a background data setting and will not require an updated Mail.dat client or any user interface changes.

Reference PostalPro for August 4, 2019 Pre-Release Notes (Change

2.0): https://postalpro.usps.com/August4ReleaseNotes

On Sunday, **August 25**, 2019, from 4:00 AM – 10:00 AM CT, the following system releases are scheduled:

- PostalOne! System Release 49.1.0.0
- Enterprise Payment System (EPS) Release 3.9.0.0

<u>REMINDER</u>: PostalOne! System Release 49.1.0.0 will result in a new **required** Mail.dat client version. After the August 25 release deploys, users should download Mail.dat client version **49.1.0.0_PROD** from the Business Customer Gateway (BCG) using the following path: Mailing Services è Electronic Data Exchange [Go to Service] è Mail.dat download (Windows 32-bit, Windows 64-bit or Solaris).

Reference PostalPro for DRAFT August 25, 2019 Pre-Release Notes (*Change*

2.0): https://postalpro.usps.com/August2019Releases

Please direct any inquiries or concerns to the *PostalOne!* Help Desk via eMail (<u>postalone@usps.gov</u>) or telephone (1-800-522-9085).

###

Please visit us on the USPS <u>Industry Outreach</u> website.
Thank you for your support of the United States Postal Service.
Industry Engagement & Outreach/USPS Marketing
To subscribe or unsubscribe to Industry Alerts, please hit reply and send us your request.

Privacy Notice: For information regarding our privacy policies, visit www.usps.com/privacypolicy